

ARKANSAS SENATE
90th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2015
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1790

TO CLARIFY THE LAW CONCERNING THE PETITION PROCEDURE FOR PETITIONS FOR A LOCAL
OPTION ELECTION; AND AMENDING PORTIONS OF THE LAW RESULTING FROM INITIATED ACT 1
OF 1942.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1790

Amend House Bill No. 1790 as engrossed, H3/20/15 (version: 03/20/2015 4:02:54 PM):

Page 4, line 12, delete "Secretary of" and substitute "~~Secretary of~~"

AND

Page 4, line 13, delete "State" and substitute "~~State~~ county clerk"

AND

Page 4, line 17, delete "Secretary of State" and substitute "~~Secretary of~~
~~State~~ county clerk"

AND

Page 5, delete line 17, and substitute the following:
"the petition is submitted."

(d) The total number of voters registered as certified by the county clerk to the Secretary of State by the first of June of each year pursuant to Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 51, shall be the basis upon which the number of signatures of qualified electors on petitions shall be computed."

AND

Page 5, line 29, delete "shall be:" and substitute "shall be upon conviction:"

AND

Page 6, line 26, delete "Secretary of"

AND



Page 6, line 27, delete "State under § 7-9-601" and substitute "county clerk"

AND

Page 7, line 12, delete "Secretary of State of the State of Arkansas, or County Clerk," and substitute "County Clerk"

AND

Page 7 line 22, delete "the"

AND

Page 7, line 23, delete "State of Arkansas, or"

AND

Page 8, line 7, delete "Secretary of"

AND

Page 8, line 8, delete "State" and substitute "county clerk"

AND

Page 8, line 9, delete "statewide"

AND

Page 8, line 10, delete "Secretary"

AND

Page 8, line 11, delete "of State" and substitute "county clerk"

AND

Page 8, line 21, delete "Secretary of State" and substitute "county clerk"

AND

Page 9, line 7, delete "the State of"

AND

Page 9, line 8, delete "Arkansas,"

AND

Page 11, line 1, delete "Secretary of State" and substitute "county clerk"

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator D. Johnson

JAW/JAW - 03-30-2015 17:55:34

JAW241

Secretary